Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harbhajan Singh, S/o Shri Mohan Singh, R/o Village Giganwal, PO Behram Sarishta, Tehsil and Distt. Jalandhar - 144201

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Block Bhogpur, Distt. Jalandhar **First Appellate Authority** O/o DDPO, Jalandhar

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1489 of 2019

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Mohit Anand, Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Giganwal (7986016303)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.08.2020 vide which last opportunity was given to the respondent to make the payment of compensation to the appellant and deposit the amount of penalty in the Treasury.

- 2. Today the appellant is not present.
- 3. Sh. Mohit Anand is appearing on behalf of the respondent and states that the compensation has been given to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the respondent has not complied with the orders of the Commission, with regard to payment of penalty. The respondent is again directed to deposit the payment of penalty in the Treasury before the next date of hearing, failing which the Commission shall consider enhancement in the amount of penalty.
- 5. To come up on **02.12.2020** at **11.00 AM** through **CISCO Webex** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)
Sd/-

Dated: 15.09.2020 (**Preety Chawla**)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Registered post

CC: Director, Department of Rural Development and Panchayats, Sector 62, SAS Nagar for necessary action.

2. Sh. Ram Lubhaya, BDPO, Mukerian (9812327564)

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lajpat Garg, (9814230616) S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, B-13/287, Roman Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot

.....Appellant

Registered post:

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary Vigilance Department, Mini Sectt., Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Vigilance Department, Punjab Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 1701 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg the appellant (9814230616)

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated NIL vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.02.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.06.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 15.09.2020.
- 3. Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 1701 of 2020

4. To come up on **27.10.2020 at 10.30 AM** through CISCO WEBEX. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Triochan Singh, S/o Late Sh. Gurbachan Singh R/o 848 A, M.I.G. Jamalpur, Ludhiana (9463658200)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 1717 of 2020

..Vs

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Trilochan Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, SI (9888805958)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 09.09.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.04.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.09.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 15.09.2020.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent has sent his reply to the Commission office which is as under:"ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਤ੍ਰਿਲੋਚਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਲੇਟ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰਬਚਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਜਮਾਲਪੁਰ , ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ
 09.09.2019 ਰਾਹੀ 03 ਨੁਕਤਿਆ ਵਿੱਚ ਟਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਦਫਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ 2017 ਤੋਂ 2019 ਤੱਕ ਦੀ
 ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ । ਜਿਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਲੋਕ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ-ਕਮ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ,
 ਵਿਜੀਲੈਂਸ ਬਿਊਰੋ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 5102, ਮਿਤੀ 10.10.2019 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਲਿਖਿਆ
 ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਪਸ਼ਟ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ, ਜਿਸ ਕਰਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁੱਹਆਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ".
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant had demanded information on three points. The respondent is directed to provide complete information to the appellant regarding point nos. 1 and 2 before the next

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Dated: 15.09.2020



AC No. 1717 of 2020

date of hearing. Information regarding point no. 3, the information is third party hence cannot be provided to the appellant.

6. To come up on **02.12.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Parminder Singh, S/o Sh. Sucha Singh Jagdish Enclave, Urban Estate, Phase-3, Village Deelwal PO Punjabi University, Patiala - 147002

.....Appellant
......Respondent

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Govt. Medical College, Patiala

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Govt. Medical College, Patiala

AC No. 1763 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Vs

Present: (i) Sh.Parminder Singh, the appellant (9888226844)

(ii) For the respondent: Dr. Anjleen Kaur, Professor Associate, Department of Pharmacology (9855210999)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 30.10.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.02.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 15.09.2020.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Parminder Singh states that incomplete information has been given to him so far.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the incomplete information has been given to the appellant so far.

Both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on **17.09.2020** at **12.00 PM**, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provide copies

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 1763 of 2020

thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

5. To come up on **02.12.2020** at **11.00 AM** through **CISCO Webex** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh,		
House No. 2001, Phase 7, Mohali (9872092001)		
	Vs	Appellant
Del l'elle (ence elle elle Colle en	4 3	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o PSIEC, UdyogBhawan,		
Sector 17, Chandigarh		
First Appellate Authority		
Addl. Managing Director, PSIEC		
UyogBhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh		
Public Information Officer		

AC No. 936 of 2020

Through Video-Conferencing

Present

Sector 68, Mohali

- (i) None for the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent :Sh. Gaurav Goel, Advocate on behalf of respondent no.1 (94175-58440) and Sh Rajesh Kumar, SI(On behalf of Respondent no.2)(9888805958)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.08.2020 vide which an opportunity was given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.

2. The appellant is absent today.

O/o Vigilance department, Vigilance Bhawan

- 3. The respondent has sent his reply. The same is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant had demanded information on three points. The respondent has sent his reply to the Commission office, which is as under:-

ਨੁਕਤਾ ਨੰਬਰ 1: ਬਿਨੇਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 4559/ਵਬ/ਐਸ-5, ਮਿਤੀ 30.01.2019 ਹੈ, ਆਰ. ਟੀ. ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ – 2005 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8(1)(g) ਅਤੇ (h) ਤਹਿਤ ਦੇਣੀ ਵਰਜਿਤ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਮੁੱਹਾਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ ।

ਨੁਕਤਾ ਨੰਬਰ 2: ਰਾਹੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਪੱਲਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 936 of 2020

ਨੁਕਤਾ ਨੰਬਰ 3: ਐਮ . ਡੀ. ਪੀ. ਐਸ. ਆਈ. ਸੀ. ਨੇ ਐਫ.ਆਈ .ਆਰ ਦਰਜ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਕੋਈ ਆਗਿਆ ਦੁਸਰੇ ਕਮੇਟੀ ਦੇ ਮੈਂਬਰਾਂ ਤੋਂ ਲਈ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਬਾਰੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਕੋਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ ਹੇ ।

- 5. The appellant is absent today. He was not even present on the last hearing. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 6. To come up on **02.12.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 934 of 2020

Through Video-Conferencing

Present

- (i) None for the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent :Sh. Gaurav Goel, Advocate on behalf of respondent no.1 (94175-58440) and Sh Rajesh Kumar, SI(On behalf of Respondent no.2)(9888805958)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.08.2020 vide which an opportunity was given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. The respondent has sent his reply. The same is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant had demanded information vide RTI application dated 02.08.2019. The respondent has sent his reply to the Commission office, which is as under:-

ਬਿਨੇਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੁਚਨਾ, ਆਰ. ਟੀ. ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ – 2005 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8(1)(g) ਅਤੇ (h) ਤਹਿਤ ਦੇਣੀ ਵਰਜਿਤ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਮੁੱਹਾਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ।

5. The appellant is absent today. He was not even present on the last hearing. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 934 of 2020

6. To come up on **02.12.2020** at **11.00 AM** through **CISCO Webex** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sn. Jasaeep Singn, 5/0 Snn Kuijit Singn, House No. 2001, Phase 7, Mohali (9872092001)	
	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o PSIEC, Udyog Bhawan,Sector 17, Chandigarh	
First Appellate Authority	
Addl. Managing Director, PSIEC	
Uyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh	
Public Information Officer	
O/o Vigilance department, Vigilance Bhawan	
Sector 68, Mohali	Respondent

AC No. 933 of 2020

Through Video-Conferencing

Present

- (i) None for the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent :Sh. Gaurav Goel, Advocate on behalf of respondent no.1 (94175-58440) and Sh Rajesh Kumar, SI (On behalf of Respondent no.2) (9888805958)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.08.2020 vide which an opportunity was given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. The respondent has sent his reply. The same is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant had demanded information on two points. The respondent has sent his reply to the Commission office, which is as under:-

ਬਿਨੇਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੁਚਨਾ, ਆਰ. ਟੀ. ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ – 2005 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8(1)(g) ਅਤੇ (h) ਤਹਿਤ ਦੇਣੀ ਵਰਜਿਤ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਮੁੱਹਾਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ।

5. The appellant is absent today. He was not even present on the last hearing. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 933 of 2020

6. To come up on **02.12.2020** at **11.00 AM** through **CISCO Webex** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Chhaju Singh, S/o Late S. Ram Krishan,		
Village Lakhnaur, PO Sohana, Distt Mohali		
(9815315676)		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o XEN Mines and Geology Deptt Ph		

First Appellate Authority

Plot no.B-65, Phase-7, Mohali

O/o Chief Engineer, Mines & Geology Deptt,Pb Water Sources Deptt, Madhya Marg, Sector18A,Chd

.....Respondent

AC No.4440 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Rajbir, JE (99145-31463)

ORDER

Dated: 15.09.2020

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.08.2020 vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. Today, again the Appellant is not present.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information is lying ready with them.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. The respondent states that the information is ready with them. Hence, he is directed to send the complete information to the Appellant by registered post.
- 5. To come up on **07.12.2020** at **11:00AM** through **CISCO-WEBEX** (Video-conferencing application) Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Amrik Singh, (M-98768-00860)	
Block J/26/100, BRS Nagar,	
Ludhiana- 141012	

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Nawanshaher

Registered post: Public Information Officer
O/o Regional Transport officer.

Hoshiarpur

.....Respondent

CC No.384 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Ms Deepjot, Assistant Commissioner(G) (94645-44117)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.05.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 30.06.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 15.09.2020 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing Application).
- 3. Today, the Complainant is not present.
- 4. The Respondent -Ms. Deepjot states that the information is not related to their office. The information is related with the PIO O/o Regional Transport Officer, Nawanshaher. The Respondent has also sent their reply regarding the same through mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is related to PIO O/o Regional Transport Officer, Nawanshaher. Hence, I order that PIO O/o Regional Transport Officer, Nawanshaher be impleaded as Respondent no.2. Further PIO O/o Regional Transport Officer, Nawanshaher is directed to be present on the next date of hearing along with the complete information.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No.384 of 2020

6. To come up on **07.12.2020** at **11:00AM** through **CISCO-WEBEX** (Video-conferencing application) Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-